
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 14 January 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Nicola Calver 

Telephone: 01246 217753 
Email: nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 24th January, 2022 at 14:00 hours. 
 
When you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following 
disclaimer as applying: 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

1



 

Yours faithfully 
 

 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 24th January, 2022 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne, Derbyshire 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th November 
2021. 
 

 

5.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

9 - 31 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer suggesting changes to the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

6.   Whistleblowing Policy 
 

32 - 45 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the Annual Review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

 

7.   Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report 
 

46 - 53 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the Annual Report of Gifts 
and Hospitality declared by officers and Members. 
 

 

8.   Complaints Update 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer on statistics of complaints received by 
the Council against District and Parish Councillors.  

 

3



 

 

9.   Draft Parish Code of Conduct 
 

54 - 71 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer suggesting a draft of a Code of 
Conduct for Parish Councils for Member’s comments. 
 

 

10.   Review of the RIPA Policy 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer containing the Annual Review of the 
Council’s policy for powers utilised under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
 

 

11.   Work Programme 2021/2022 
 

72 - 74 

 To consider the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 21/22 municipal year. 
 

 

4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 8 November 2021 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Clive Moesby (Vice-Chair), David Downes, Graham Parkin and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Kevin 
Shillitto (Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Lisa Ingram (Legal Team Manager – 
Contentious Team), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), Ann Bedford (Customer 
Standards and Complaints Officer) and Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer) . 
 
 
STA16-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tricia Clough and David Dixon. 
 
 
STA17-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA18-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA19-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin   
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 20 
September 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA20-21/22 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS / COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 2020/21 
 

Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s performance in relation to its 
customer services standards and the number of compliments, comments and complaints 
for the period 1 October 2020 to 31 March 2021, along with an annual summary. 
 
In respect of customer services the report set out performance against the targets for 

5

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
telephones, contact centres, revenues & benefits, emails and face to face monitoring.  
The report also detailed the number of compliments, comments and complaints that had 
been received during this monitoring period. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and how it showed that the Council was still 
providing an excellent level of customer service. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the overall performance on Customer Service Standards and 
Compliments, Comments and Complaints, be noted. 
 
 
STA21-21/22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 

ANNUAL LETTER 2020/21 
 

Committee considered a report which provided information contained within the Annual 
Letter from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2020/21, which 
was appended to the report. 
 
The LGSCO letter contained an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made 
against the Council for the financial year ending 31 March 2021.   
 
The LGSCO had received 6 enquiries and complaints during 2020/21, one of which had 
been subject to a detailed investigation.  In total, the LGSCO had decided 7 complaints, 
of which 2 were incomplete or invalid, 2 had been closed after initial enquiries, and in 2 
cases advice had been given.  The remaining complaint had been decided as 
‘maladministration and injustice’. 
 
Benchmarking information looking at close neighbouring authorities comparative figures 
was contained in the report for Committee’s information. 
 
Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the overall performance, the Annual Letter from the Local Government 
& Social Care Ombudsman 2020/21 and the report, be noted. 
 
 
STA22-21/22 UPDATE ON THE DELEGATION SCHEME 

 
Committee considered a report which set out an update on the Council’s Delegation 
Scheme.   
 
The report explained that there was an ongoing Senior Management Review and as a 
result it had been necessary to consider the Delegation Scheme.   The Delegation 
Scheme had been revised under delegation to ensure that relevant delegations could still 
be legally and properly used with the changes made so far.  The Delegated Decision was 
attached to the report.  The revised scheme allocated existing delegations only to officers 
within the new structure.  There were no new delegations. 
 
It would be necessary to undertake a full review including consideration of what additional 
delegations may be required and for these to be built into the new Delegation Scheme 
once the Senior Management Review was complete.  Once the review was complete a 
revised Delegation Scheme would be brought to the Committee. 

6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
Committee provided a number of comments on the current scheme that would be fed into 
the full review. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the Delegated Decision aligning the Delegation Scheme to the new 
Senior Management structure be noted, and that a draft Delegation Scheme be brought 
to the Committee when the Senior Management Review was complete.   
 
 
STA23-21/22 MEMBER TRAINING ATTENDANCE 

 
Committee considered a report which provided information on the attendance by 
Councillors at recent training sessions. 
 
The report set out details of attendance at the Mid-Term Induction Programme sessions, 
which had been held in May and June 2021.  Also set out were details of any other 
training that had been held so far during 2021/22 and the current position regarding 
mandatory training. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the information and statistics regarding Member training be noted. 
 
 
STA24-21/22 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
The following areas had been identified for review at this meeting. 
 
a) Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 
 
It was proposed to add into the terms of reference for the Audit and Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee ‘to evaluate the tenders for the appointment of external auditors.’ 
 
b) Review of the guidance and constitutional rules on public speaking at Council 
 
The guidance and rules on public speaking at Council had been reviewed.  A revised 
version of the Council Procedure Rules and the guidance were attached to the report at 
Appendix 3 and 4. 
 
Committee discussed the proposed changes, in particular the time limit for public 
questions.  It was suggested that the time limit remain at 30 minutes, and not be reduced 
to 15 minutes as proposed.  It was noted that within the 5 minute limit per questioner 
someone could read out a lengthy statement and only ask a question within the last 
sentences.  Officers agreed to consider if there was anything that could be added to 
mitigate this and ensure the time was for questions and not speeches.    
 
c) Training requirements for Councillors 
 
The mandatory training schedule, as set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct, was 

7



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
attached to the report at Appendix 2 in order for the Committee to determine whether it 
wished to make any changes at this time.  No changes were suggested although 
Committee discussed the frustration that there was nothing the Council could do to 
enforce attendance at training.  It was noted that this was only something that could be 
managed through the Group process. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1)  the proposed changes at a) be agreed. 
 
2) the time permitted for public questions at Council remain at 30 minutes but all 

other proposed changes at b) be agreed. 
 
3) No change be made to the mandatory training schedule for Councillors. 

 
 
STA25-21/22 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
Committee received a quarterly update and a verbal update provided by the Monitoring 
Officer in relation to complaints received against Members. 
 
There were currently 14 ongoing complaints; 12 regarding Parish Councillors and 2 
regarding District Councillors. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the updated be noted. 
 
 
STA26-21/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 

 
Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:39 hours. 

8



Bolsover District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

24 January 2022 
 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION (PART 4) 
 

Report of the Solicitor of the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Nicola Calver, Governance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Nicola Calver – 01246 217753 
   Nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution for 
consideration by the Standards Committee prior to submission as part of the Annual 
Review of the Constitution to Council for adoption. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Constitution is the Council’s ‘rulebook’.  It sets out how the Council 

operates and how it makes decisions.  Council approved its latest version of 
the Constitution at the Annual Council meeting in June 2021. 

 
1.2 One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to undertake an annual 

review of the Council’s Constitution to ensure it is up to date and in line with 
legislation and current circumstances. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The table below sets out how these areas of review will be considered over the 

municipal year and where the matters need to be considered by other 
Committees for consultation, these have been identified. 

 
 

Area for Review Lead Officer 
Dates for  
Consideration  
 

Questions by Members – 
scope and withdrawal 

Governance Manager July 2021 

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


Delegations Scheme 
Amendments 

Governance Manager July 2021 

Housing Allocations 
Review Panel (HARP) 
TOR 

Monitoring Offi
[...]
ber is expected to be absent for the 
whole meeting; and 

c) after their Group Leader/Deputy Leader / Party Whip or a 
majority of members of the relevant Group has notified the 

Part 4.1 Council Procedure 
Rules 
Page 130. 

15



 
 

Governance Manager in writing of the intended substitute 24 
hours prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
26.4 In the event of the ordinary Member who has been substituted 

arriving at the meeting, they will be treated as a non-Member of the 
Committee for that meeting only. 

Planning and Licensing 
Decisions 

Council Procedure Rule 13.2 applies to Committees as well as Council 
and prohibits a motion or amendment to one similarly rejected being 
moved (lacking notice) without signature of one third or more of the 
Councillors appointed to that committee. When applied to Planning and 
Licensing Committees an issue has arisen whereby through the course of 
debate on applications a motion is put forward and rejected to both 
approve and deny planning permission or a licensing application. This 
could be for varying reasons, but the outcome would be that in order to 
decide the application suspension of council procedure rules needs to be 
employed as set out in CPR 23. As suspension of rules without notice 
requires half of the Councillors there present to agree, it becomes 
confusing for the public and elongates an already convention-heavy 
procedure. 
It is therefore proposed that both in respect of applications heard by either 
Licensing or Planning Committee that this rule should no longer apply.  If 
Members were so minded to agree the amendment would be as follows: 
 
New CPR 24. 2 – CPR 13.2 does not apply to applications heard by either 
the Planning or the Licensing Committee.  It does apply however to all 
other decisions taken by those committees. 

Part 4.1 Council Procedure 
Rules 
Page 124. 

Clarification of Deferment 
and Adjournment 

CPR 12.11(d) requires clarification from the Monitoring Officer. When a 
motion that the debate be now adjourned is carried, the discussion shall 
be resumed at the next meeting, when the Member who moved its 
adjournment shall be entitled to speak first. This applies to all working 
groups and committees. Adjournment of a debate is often referred to as 
‘deferred’ by Members, however deferral only applies where an item of 

Part 4.1 Council Procedure 
Rules 
Page 123. 

16



 
 

 

 

business has not been debated.  Deferral means withdrawal before 
commencement of discussion so that the item can be debated at the next 
available meeting, not a partial debate to be continued at a later time. 
Adjournment requires a date specified to recommence. Where this is not 
specified it should be automatically taken to the next meeting of Council 
or that Committee. 
 
In order to ensure this rule is applied correctly the following amendments 
are made: 
 
New 12.11(e) When a motion that the debate be now adjourned is 
carried, the discussion shall be resumed at the next meeting, when the 
Member who moved its adjournment shall be entitled to speak first. 
 
Footnote clarification *Members may use the term ‘defer’, however in the 
context of a debate commenced this is classed as ‘adjournment’.  

The following change to the constitution has already been made since the last meeting of Standards by the Monitoring Officer 
under Delegation 21. 

Clarifying how the 
Delegation Scheme is 
applied in relation to Part 
4 of the ACPA 2012. 

The Monitoring Officer utilised her delegated power to amend the 
constitution to provide clarity in its interpretation.  The current wording 
within the Director of Environment and Enforcement’s delegation 15 had 
become unclear, and to avoid any legal challenge to an order under Pt 4 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 it was prudent 
to ensure that the words of the delegation were express to avoid 
misinterpretation. The associated Delegated Decision is attached for 
information as Appendix
[...]
cting them to any other detriment because they have made a protected 
disclosure. 

 
1.2 Whistleblowing policies should foster a climate of openness and transparency 

in which individuals in the workplace do not feel that they will be victimised, 
harassed or suffer any reprisals if they raise concerns about wrongdoing within 
the organisation. The Government expects all public bodies to have adequate 
whistleblowing procedures in place. 

 
1.3 North East Derbyshire District Council and Bolsover District Council have 

previously had in place a Joint Whistleblowing Policy. This has now been 
adapted to present Members with a Bolsover only Policy. The Council is 
committed to updating Policies on a regular basis to ensure that they are fit for 
purpose, and the last review took place in February 2021. 

 
1.4 The Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed and no substantive changes are 

recommended other than housekeeping amendments (shown in tracked 
changes on Appendix 1). 
 
 
 

32

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 
1.5 In accordance with the Whistleblowing Policy, the Monitoring Officer has overall 

responsibility for the maintenance and operation of the Policy, and will maintain 
a record of concerns raised and the outcomes. The Monitoring Officer is also 
required to report as necessary to Council on instances of Whistleblowing. 
There have been no instances to report for the 2021 calendar year. 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information Conclusions and Reasons for 

Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed to ensure that it remains fit for 

purpose and it is concluded that the existing version is satisfactory and up to 
date with current legislation and best practice. 

 
2.2 There are no instances of Whistleblowing to report to Members. 
 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact  
 
3.1 There are no equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
3.2 Standards Committee have the responsibility to oversee the Whistleblowing 

Policy and arrangements and are required to make recommendations to 
Council to amend the Policy as appropriate. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That Standards Committee: 
 
1.1 agree the current Whistleblowing Policy is fit for purpose; and 

 
1.2 note that no instances of Whistleblowing have been made since the 2021 

Annual Review of the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Duncan McGregor, Executive Member for 
Corporate Governance 

 

 

 

 

33



IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: The legal implications in relation to whistleblowing are contained within the   
policy. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service  

34



DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been informed 
 

Yes 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 

All 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

No 
 
Details: 

 

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

[...]
 

reply in writing within 10 working days 

Investigating Officer appointed. 

Update person who raised the 

concerns. (Inform Police if a criminal 

matters) 

 

 

 

Concern is about persons acting on behalf 

of the Council 

Investigating Officer informs appropriate person 

who is in a position of responsibility of allegation. 

(Unless not appropriate to do so – seek guidance).  

Investigation 

Update 

person who 

raised 

concerns. 

Concern is about an 

elected member 

Investigating Officer forwards concerns to 

Monitoring Officer to be dealt with under 

Members Code of Conduct. 

 

Inform person who raised concerns of the 

outcome. 

Concern is about an Employee. 

Investigating Officer informs Employee of allegation. 

(Unless not appropriate to do so – seek guidance). 

Investigating Officer makes initial enquiries to decide 

if investigation appropriate and if so what form. 

No   
Action 

Agreed 

Action 

Concerns 

resolved 

without need 

for 

investigation. 

Disciplinary Investigation. 

Investigating Officer advises 

Human Resources who will 

appoint an appropriate person to 

conduct an investigation.  

Update person who raised the 

concerns. 

Investigating Officer makes initial enquiries to decide 

if investigation appropriate and if so what form. 

Agreed 

Action 

Concerns 

resolved 

without need 

for 

investigation. 

No 

Action 

45



Bolsover District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

24th January 2022 
 

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Nicola Calver, Governance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk / 01246 217753 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To advise the Committee of the details of all entries in the Council’s Gifts and 
Hospitality Register in respect of offers of gifts and hospitality made to Members and 
officers of the District Council during the period January 2021 to December 2021.   
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution, Part 5 specifies detailed arrangements for the 

registering of gifts and hospitality made to Members and officers.  A copy of the 
provisions of the Constitution in respect of gifts and hospitality are attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report.  Details of the entries in the Council’s Gifts and 
Hospitality Register for the period January 2021 to December 2021 are 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
2. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 It is important that there is a clear process for the recording and reporting of 

gifts and offers of hospitality offered to Members and officers of the Council. 
 
2.2 The annual reporting of offers of gifts and hospitality made to Members and 

officers ensures that the Council’s performance on this matter is monitored on 
a regular basis and that any changes in procedure can be introduced if 
necessary. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The annual reporting of offers of gifts and hospitality made to Members and 

officers should, together with other measure undertaken by the Council, support 
the clarity of the reporting process. 

46

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 
 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There were no alternative options considered and rejected.  The report is 

submitted for information only. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Standards Committee notes the content of this Annual Report for the 
period January 2021 to December 2021 in respect of offers of gifts and 
hospitality made to Members and officers. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Duncan McGregor, Executive Member for 

Corporate Governance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: There are no financial implications arising directly from the content of this 

report.   

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (
[...]
y Procedure Rules 

 Call-in Procedure 

 Budget and Policy Framework 

 Independent Persons Term of Office 

 Council Procedure Rules – substitutes  

 Planning Committee Procedure 

 Licensing Committee – Terms of Reference 
 

 

8 November 2021 Compliments, Comments and Complaints/Customer Service Standards Report & Annual 
Summary 
 
LGSCO Annual Letter and Report 
 
Update on Delegations Scheme 
 
Members Training Attendance 

 

 

72

A
genda Item

 11



Review of the Constitution - Part 3 

 Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 

 Review of the guidance and constitutional rules on public speaking at Council 

 Training requirements for Councillors (review of current list) 
 

24 January 2022 Gifts and Hospitality Review 2021 
 
Whistleblowing Policy Review 2021 
 
RIPA Annual Review 
 

Review of the Constitution - Part 4 

 Petitions scheme 

 Delegation Scheme 

 Substitution Scheme 

 Planning and Licensing Decisions (Application of CPR 13.2) 

 Clarification of Deferment and Adjournment 

 Constitutional Changes made under the MO’s Delegated Powers 
 
Complaints Update 
 
Draft Parish Code of Conduct 
 

 

14 March 2022 Standards Committee Annual Report  
 
Members Training Attendance  
 

Review of the Constitution - Part 5 

 
 
Complaints Update 
 

 

 

73



 

74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Review of Constitution - Appendix 1
	Review of Constitution - Appendix 2 Petitions Scheme
	Review of Constitution - Appendix 3
	Review of the Constitution - Appendix 4

	6 Whistleblowing Policy
	Whistleblowing Appendix

	7 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report
	Gifts App1
	GH 2021

	9 Draft Parish Code of Conduct
	11 Work Programme 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Clive  Moesby (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, David  Downes, Graham 
Parkin and Deborah  Watson. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Lisa 
Ingram (Legal Team Manager - Contentious Team), Nicola Calver (Governance 
Manager) and Jim Fieldsend (Interim Monitoring Officer). 
 
 
STA27-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence had been received for this meeting. 
 
 
STA28-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA29-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA30-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on the 8th 
November 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA31-21/22 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

2 

The following areas had been identified for review at this meeting. 
 

a) Petitions Scheme  
 

The petitions scheme had been reviewed with one suggested change being put forward 
for amendment. Details on the amendment were attached to the report at Appendix 1 and 
an updated scheme with tracked changes was attached at Appendix 2.  
 
In Appendix 2 it was noted that there was an error under 7.1 paragraph 3 where 
reference was made to Council meetings being held every four weeks. A further question 
was raised in relation to who can submit a petition, paragraph 7.2 suggested that anyone 
who lived, studied or worked within the District could submit a petition, but paragraph 7.8 
only mentioned residents. It was confirmed that Paragraph 7.8 would be amended to 
include those who studied and worked in the District to match 7.2.  
 
Concern was raised that 7.2 stated a petition could be submitted regardless of age, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that further wording would be added for clarity and to allow 
discretion when accepting a petition.  
 

b) Delegation Scheme  
 

The review of the Delegation Scheme had now progressed and it was proposed for it its 
inclusion within the Constitution.  
 

c) Substitution Scheme  
 

The new proposed Council Procedure Rule 26 was detailed within the report it was 
suggested that at the forthcoming Annual Meeting several substitutes be nominated to 
allow for continuity between meetings.  
 
Following a discussion Members of the Committee agreed to discuss this further at the 
next meeting in March.  
 

d) Planning and Licensing Decisions 
 

It was proposed that Council Procedure Rule 13.2 should no longer apply to applications 
being heard at either Licensing or Planning Committee.  
 

e) Clarification of Deferment and Adjournment  
 

Clarification was required from the Monitoring Officer and amendments had been made 
to include Council Procedure Rule 12.11(e) as detailed in the report.  
 
Members were advised that a change had been made to the Constitution by the 
Monitoring Officer under a Delegated Decision due to a conflict in interpretation this was 
attached at Appendix 4 for information.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED that  
1) the Monitoring Officer would add further wording to paragraph 7.2 of the petitions 

scheme for clarity and to allow discretion when accepting a petition 
2) the delegation scheme be included in the Constitution for approval at Council  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

3 

3) the Substitution Scheme be discussed further at the next meeting of Standards 
4) Council Procedure Rules 13.2 no longer apply to applications being heard at either 

Licensing or Planning Committee under Council Procedure Rule 24.2 
5) 12.11(e) be added to the constitution for added clarity on deferment and adjournment.  
 
 
STA32-21/22 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
The Governance Manager presented the Committee with the Whistleblowing Annual 
Report. The policy was originally a joint policy with North East Derbyshire District Council 
however, it had now been updated solely for Bolsover District Council. 
 
No substantive changes had been recommended for approval only general housekeeping 
which was shown in Appendix 1 to the report.  
There have been no instances of Whistleblowing to report for the 2021 calendar year.  
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee:  

1) agree that the current Whistleblowing Policy was fit for purpose and  
2) note that no instances of Whistleblowing had been made since the 2021 Annual 

Review of the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
 
STA33-21/22 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Governance and Monitoring Officer updated Members on the entries in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Register during the period of January 2021 to December 2021 which could be 
found in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
It was agreed that Councillors and Officers would be reminded that they must complete 
the Gifts and Hospitality Register within 28 days.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee note the content of the Gifts and Hospitality 
Annual Report. 
 
 
STA34-21/22 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
The Committee was advised that there were currently 6 outstanding complaints which 
were all related to Parish Councils and none of them were District Council related. All of 
the complaints were progressing through the correct channels.  
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED that the Complaints update be noted. 
 
 
STA35-21/22 DRAFT PARISH CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
The draft Code of Conduct was enclosed within the reports pack and was based on 
the one used by the Council and could be adapted further for the use of individual 
Parish Councils.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
Parish Councils couldn’t be forced to use the policy and could still use their own 
versions if preferred. 

 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the draft Code of Conduct be circulated to Parish Councils for their 
consideration.  
 
 
STA36-21/22 REVIEW OF THE RIPA POLICY 

 
The Annual RIPA review had been undertaken and the policy had been amended to 
make this a Bolsover only policy. Several changes had been highlighted which 
included keeping a log of surveillance and the introduction of control measures on the 
use of social media.  
 
Due to the pandemic RIPA training had fallen slightly behind schedule but steps had 
already been taken to ensure that this was addressed.  
 
Members discussed the implementation of a corporate social media account to 
ensure that there was a reduced risk of participating in covert surveillance.  
  
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the policy be approved and the changes be noted.  
 
 
STA37-21/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 

 
It was agreed that the Substitution Scheme and an update on RIPA training be added 
to the agenda for the next meeting.  
 
Thanks were also given to the Monitoring Officer for the work that had been carried 
out and the Committee wished her well with her new job.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:45.  
 
 
 


